
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Saturday May 19, 2007 - 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: 137 (Light) 
New large fires:                  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 18 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 5)
New fires: 36 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Area Command Team (Rounsaville) assigned to assist with creating a strategic plan for suppression action 
in Florida.  
 
Florida Bugaboo, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Quesinberry) and Florida 
DOF (Greene). NIMO (Ferguson). Baker County, FL. Southern rough. Moderated fire behavior. Numerous 
structures in several communities remain threatened.  
 
Bugaboo Scrub, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to IMT 1 (Oltrogge) will 
occur on 5/20. IMT also managing the Big Turnaround fire. Sixteen miles west of Folkston, GA. Southern 
rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering with short surface runs. Numerous structures and a state park 
remain threatened.  
 
Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT also managing the Sweat 
Farm Road, Roundabout Swamp and Kneeknocker Swamp fires. Started on private land five miles east of 
Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Moderated fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened. 
Increase in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex (two fires), Okefenokee NWR. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern 
rough and timber. Increased fire activity with short surface runs. A community, refuge facilities, railroad 
infrastructure and microwave installation threatened. 
 
BICY Complex (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Stanich). Fifty-one miles west of Ft. 
Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Increased fire activity. One community, isolated structures and petroleum 
equipment remain threatened. 



 
Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Numerous 
residences remain threatened. Smoldering. 
 
Paterson, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. High rates of spread with 
spotting. No further information.  
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Moderate fire activity. Structures, a state forest and refuge remain threatened. 
   
Roundabout Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, 
GA. Southern rough and timber. Low fire activity.    
 
Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern 
rough. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Deland Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Utley) back to the local unit 
occurred yesterday. Southern rough. Smoldering fire. 
 
Callaway Height, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Callaway, FL. Southern rough. No new information. 
 
Oompa, Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge. Twenty-five miles east of Naples, FL. Grass. Creeping 
and backing fire.  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 

CTN 
TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Florida 
Bugaboo FL FNF 121,319 80 UNK 544 8 56 11 0 4.2M FS 

Bugaboo Scrub GA OKR 159,473 45 UNK NR 0 0 0 2 NR FWS 

Bugaboo Scrub 
2 GA GAS 5,585 50 UNK 129 0 24 0 0 NR ST 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 105,418 45 UNK 699 9 66 8 1 12.1M FWS 

BICY Complex FL BCP 21,500 45 UNK 225 4 5 3 0 1M NPS 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,626 80 5/22 79 0 17 2 0 2.2M ST 

* Paterson FL FLS 15,000 80 5/22 11 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 46,264 82 5/31 245 4 37 3 23 14M PRI 

Roundabout 
Swamp GA GAS 5,827 95 6/1 157 4 13 0 0 900K PRI 

Knee Knocker 
Swamp GA GAS 1,367 95 UNK 42 0 4 0 10 1.3M ST 

Deland 
Complex FL FLS 10,025 85 5/22 40 0 9 0 0 2M ST 

Callaway Height FL FLS 322 70 5/19 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Oompa FL FPR 155 95 5/20 13 0 1 1 0 40K FWS 

Half Moon FL TIP 420 100 --- 4 0 3 0 0 NR NPS 

TIP - Timucuan Ecological & Historic Preserve, NPS 
 



Eastern Area (PL 3)
New fires: 25 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Ham Lake, Superior NF. IMT 1 (Broyles). Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Broyles) to IMT 2 (Mannelin) 
today. Canadian IMT is managing the portion of the fire within Canada. Forty-nine miles northeast of Grand 
Marais, MN. Timber and dead and down fuels. Minimal fire activity. Structures, power and telephone 
infrastructure remain threatened.    
 
Warren Grove, New Jersey Forest Fire Service. Twenty-five miles north of Atlantic City, NJ. Hardwood litter 
and timber. No new information.  
 
Correction Corner, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources. Four miles south of Williams, MN. Grass 
and timber. Smoldering fire. No new information. This will be the last report unless new information is 
received. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 

CTN 
TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Ham Lake MN SUF 36,443 85 5/20 527 12 11 4 133 8.8M FS 

Warren Grove NJ NJS 17,270 70 5/18 20 0 7 1 3 NR ST 

Correction 
Corner MN MNS 182 98 5/18 2 0 0 0 0 37K ST 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2)
New fires: 25 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Promontory, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Sciacca). Eighteen miles east of  Payson, AZ. Timber. No new information. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 

CTN 
TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Promontory AZ TNF 2,667 40 5/22 667 19 17 5 0 1.5M FS 

 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mustang, Reno Fire Department. Ten miles east of Reno, NV. Short grass. High rates of spread. Cultural 
resources threatened. 
 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 

CTN 
TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Mustang NV RNOX 1,200 50 5/19 138 4 12 2 0 40K CNTY 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Greensburg � FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, 
KS. Tornado disaster support.    
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 

CTN 
TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Greensburg � 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A 48 0 0 0 961 816K CNTY 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions will continue today over the Southeast with increased 
winds over central and southern Florida.  Arizona, and the southern Great Basin, will see one more day of 
scattered mixed wet and dry thunderstorms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

49 

  

  

3

49

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

100

2

101

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

6

4

7

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

2

1

4

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

5

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

1

0

7

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

1,150 

  

  

16

1,150

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

2

1

  

  

1

1

4 
 

0 

16

2,848

25

2,850

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

0

3

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

2

402

14

402

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

31 

4

3

25

38

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

33 
 

194 

3

30

36

224

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

18

4

11

8

0

0

1

1

74 
 

1,424 

33

3,390

137

4,827

 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

  

  

1

3

1

0

100 
 

2,000 

1

0

104

2,005

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36

247

18

131

1

1

  

  

57 
 

836 

45

204

157

1,419

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

2

156

  

  

6

2

9 
 

2,404 

71

255

89

2,817

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

12

1,243

2

1

2

1,990

1,091 
 

6,197 

112

1,808

1,220

11,239

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

516

8,398

1

0

11

332

  

  

165 
 

6,849 

25

23

718

15,602

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

9

30

516

  

  

1

0

50 
 

1,251 

9

3

92

1,779

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

29

2,551

1

38

  

  

41 
 

1,722 

9

276

80

4,587

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

182

609

56

1,172

4

302

21

584

377 
 

24,013 

214

9,012

854

35,692

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

187

651

31

11

5

457

1

0

98 
 

8,921 

43

463

365

10,503

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

400

8,358

  

  

57

739

14

432

5,352 
 

92,039 

285

38,473

6,108

140,041

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

247

13,646

  

  

75

198,236

19

4,119

21,499 
 

428,900 

585

33,062

22,425

677,963

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,573

31,920

179

5,780

157

200,109

65

7,127

28,839 
 

575,132 

1,399

83,579

32,212

903,647

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 29,671 

Ten Year Average Acres 772,544 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

30

1

100

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

12

2,087

13

2,217

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

96

2

96

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

40

0

40

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

45

3

45

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

800

0

800

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8 
 

429 

  

  

8

429

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

1,069

2

1,069

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

30

1

100

0

0

0 
 

0 

8 
 

429 

19

4,137

28

4,696



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

50 

  

  

1

50

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19

5,253

55

8,360

17

4,783

3

98

  
 

  

279

27,648

373

46,142

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

6

19,986

8

14

  
 

  

181

10,518

198

30,693

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

1

400

2

131

3 
 

38 

89

9,217

99

9,966

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

13

1,409

67

17,722

7

461

37 
 

1,543 

154

18,473

280

40,046

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

162

19

1,691

6

802

2

27

14 
 

1,447 

44

13,101

88

17,230

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

979

3

1,410

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

12

2,405

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

4,335

48

9,708

10

2,824

9

1,080

  
 

  

158

30,281

257

48,228

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

39

6,659

86

21,455

11

3,609

26 
 

3,238 

102

31,023

298

69,664

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

280

44,922

29

4,088

1,008 
 

75,436 

133

34,431

1,491

174,593

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

50

39,990

241 
 

124,916 

859

867,496

1,327

1,104,693

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

151

47,692

189

29,161

633

168,487

121

49,498

1,330 
 

206,668 

2,000

1,042,204

4,424

1,543,710
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

81

1

81

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

1

560

3

560

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  
 

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

5 
 

1,278 

0 
 

0 

3

4,122

9

5,400

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Canada Fires and Hectares: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 4 0 157 639

  Yukon Territory 0 0 5 3

  Alberta 6 7 229 714
  Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0

  Saskatchewan 3 374 90 1,426

  Manitoba 8 181 80 4,506
  Ontario 7 2 288 32,318

  Quebec 5 1 216 2,054
  Newfoundland 2 31 13 233

  New Brunswick 1 0 182 396

  Nova Scotia 0 0 268 546
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18

  National Parks 0 0 8 36

Total 36 596 1,542 42,888

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 3 1             

Northwest 3   21 2   1 19   

Northern California 2   3           
Southern California     1           

Northern Rockies                 

Eastern Great Basin     1       8   
Western Great Basin 2 3 5 7 1 1 3 6

Southwest 18 5 6 13 5 1 109 95

Rocky Mountain 1   11 1     39 3
Eastern Area 11 1 7 4 8 2 133 46

Southern Area 12 17 75 167 5 23 578 398
Total 52 27 130 194 19 28 889 548

 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 

 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Fires

