

**National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Saturday May 19, 2007 - 0800 MDT
National Preparedness Level 2**

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	137 (Light)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires:	18
Area Command Teams committed:	1
NIMOs committed:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	5
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Fire Use Teams committed:

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Southern Area (PL 5)

New fires:	36
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	13
Area Command Teams committed:	1
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Area Command Team (Rounsville) assigned to assist with creating a strategic plan for suppression action in Florida.

Florida Bugaboo, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Quesinberry) and Florida DOF (Greene). NIMO (Ferguson). Baker County, FL. Southern rough. Moderated fire behavior. Numerous structures in several communities remain threatened.

Bugaboo Scrub, Okefenokee NWR. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Ruggiero) to IMT 1 (Oltrogge) will occur on 5/20. IMT also managing the Big Turnaround fire. Sixteen miles west of Folkston, GA. Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering with short surface runs. Numerous structures and a state park remain threatened.

Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT also managing the Sweat Farm Road, Roundabout Swamp and KneeKnocker Swamp fires. Started on private land five miles east of Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Moderated fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened. Increase in acreage is due to more accurate mapping.

Big Turnaround Complex (two fires), Okefenokee NWR. Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Increased fire activity with short surface runs. A community, refuge facilities, railroad infrastructure and microwave installation threatened.

BICY Complex (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Stanich). Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Increased fire activity. One community, isolated structures and petroleum equipment remain threatened.

Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Numerous residences remain threatened. Smoldering.

Paterson, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. High rates of spread with spotting. No further information.

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Moderate fire activity. Structures, a state forest and refuge remain threatened.

Roundabout Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. Southern rough and timber. Low fire activity.

Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Deland Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Utley) back to the local unit occurred yesterday. Southern rough. Smoldering fire.

Callaway Height, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Callaway, FL. Southern rough. No new information.

Oompa, Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge. Twenty-five miles east of Naples, FL. Grass. Creeping and backing fire.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Florida Bugaboo	FL	FNF	121,319	80	UNK	544	8	56	11	0	4.2M	FS
Bugaboo Scrub	GA	OKR	159,473	45	UNK	NR	0	0	0	2	NR	FWS
Bugaboo Scrub 2	GA	GAS	5,585	50	UNK	129	0	24	0	0	NR	ST
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	105,418	45	UNK	699	9	66	8	1	12.1M	FWS
BICY Complex	FL	BCP	21,500	45	UNK	225	4	5	3	0	1M	NPS
Dairy Road	FL	FLS	14,626	80	5/22	79	0	17	2	0	2.2M	ST
* Paterson	FL	FLS	15,000	80	5/22	11	0	3	0	0	NR	ST
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	46,264	82	5/31	245	4	37	3	23	14M	PRI
Roundabout Swamp	GA	GAS	5,827	95	6/1	157	4	13	0	0	900K	PRI
Knee Knocker Swamp	GA	GAS	1,367	95	UNK	42	0	4	0	10	1.3M	ST
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,025	85	5/22	40	0	9	0	0	2M	ST
Callaway Height	FL	FLS	322	70	5/19	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Oompa	FL	FPR	155	95	5/20	13	0	1	1	0	40K	FWS
Half Moon	FL	TIP	420	100	---	4	0	3	0	0	NR	NPS

Eastern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	25
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Ham Lake, Superior NF. IMT 1 (Broyles). Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Broyles) to IMT 2 (Mannelin) today. Canadian IMT is managing the portion of the fire within Canada. Forty-nine miles northeast of Grand Marais, MN. Timber and dead and down fuels. Minimal fire activity. Structures, power and telephone infrastructure remain threatened.

Warren Grove, New Jersey Forest Fire Service. Twenty-five miles north of Atlantic City, NJ. Hardwood litter and timber. No new information.

Correction Corner, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources. Four miles south of Williams, MN. Grass and timber. Smoldering fire. No new information. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Ham Lake	MN	SUF	36,443	85	5/20	527	12	11	4	133	8.8M	FS
Warren Grove	NJ	NJS	17,270	70	5/18	20	0	7	1	3	NR	ST
Correction Corner	MN	MNS	182	98	5/18	2	0	0	0	0	37K	ST

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	25
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Promontory, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Sciacca). Eighteen miles east of Payson, AZ. Timber. No new information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Promontory	AZ	TNF	2,667	40	5/22	667	19	17	5	0	1.5M	FS

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	16
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

Mustang, Reno Fire Department. Ten miles east of Reno, NV. Short grass. High rates of spread. Cultural resources threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Mustang	NV	RNOX	1,200	50	5/19	138	4	12	2	0	40K	CNTY

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 14
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 0
 NIMOs committed: 1

Greensburg FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Greensburg FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	48	0	0	0	961	816K	CNTY

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions will continue today over the Southeast with increased winds over central and southern Florida. Arizona, and the southern Great Basin, will see one more day of scattered mixed wet and dry thunderstorms.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic Of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					49		49
Northwest	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		1				100	101
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES		1				3	4
	ACRES		1				6	7
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2	2	4
	ACRES					0	1	1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			2	1	7
	ACRES		5			0	0	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES					16		16
	ACRES					1,150		1,150
Southwest	FIRES	2	2		1	4	16	25
	ACRES	0	1		1	0	2,848	2,850
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	7	3			2	2	14
	ACRES	0	0			0	402	402
Eastern Area	FIRES	9				12	4	25
	ACRES	4				31	3	38
Southern Area	FIRES					33	3	36
	ACRES					194	30	224
TOTAL	FIRES	18	11	0	1	74	33	137
	ACRES	4	8	0	1	1,424	3,390	4,827

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1		1	1	100	1	104
	ACRES	2		3	0	2,000	0	2,005
Northwest	FIRES	36	18	1		57	45	157
	ACRES	247	131	1		836	204	1,419
Northern California	FIRES	1	2		6	9	71	89
	ACRES	0	156		2	2,404	255	2,817
Southern California	FIRES	1	12	2	2	1,091	112	1,220
	ACRES	0	1,243	1	1,990	6,197	1,808	11,239
Northern Rockies	FIRES	516	1	11		165	25	718
	ACRES	8,398	0	332		6,849	23	15,602
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	30		1	50	9	92
	ACRES	9	516		0	1,251	3	1,779
Western Great Basin	FIRES		29	1		41	9	80
	ACRES		2,551	38		1,722	276	4,587
Southwest	FIRES	182	56	4	21	377	214	854
	ACRES	609	1,172	302	584	24,013	9,012	35,692
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	187	31	5	1	98	43	365
	ACRES	651	11	457	0	8,921	463	10,503
Eastern Area	FIRES	400		57	14	5,352	285	6,108
	ACRES	8,358		739	432	92,039	38,473	140,041
Southern Area	FIRES	247		75	19	21,499	585	22,425
	ACRES	13,646		198,236	4,119	428,900	33,062	677,963
TOTAL	FIRES	1,573	179	157	65	28,839	1,399	32,212
	ACRES	31,920	5,780	200,109	7,127	575,132	83,579	903,647

Ten Year Average Fires	29,671
Ten Year Average Acres	772,544

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	1				12	13
	ACRES	30	100				2,087	2,217
Northern California	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						96	96
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						40	40
Northern Rockies	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						45	45
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						800	800
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					8		8
	ACRES						429	429
Southern Area	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						1,069	1,069
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	8	19	28
	ACRES	30	100	0	0	429	4,137	4,696

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					50		50
Northwest	FIRES	19	55	17	3		279	373
	ACRES	5,253	8,360	4,783	98		27,648	46,142
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	8		181	198
	ACRES		175	19,986	14		10,518	30,693
Southern California	FIRES		4	1	2	3	89	99
	ACRES		180	400	131	38	9,217	9,966
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	13	67	7	37	154	280
	ACRES	438	1,409	17,722	461	1,543	18,473	40,046
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	19	6	2	14	44	88
	ACRES	162	1,691	802	27	1,447	13,101	17,230
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3			1	12
	ACRES		979	1,410			16	2,405
Southwest	FIRES	32	48	10	9		158	257
	ACRES	4,335	9,708	2,824	1,080		30,281	48,228
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	39	86	11	26	102	298
	ACRES	3,680	6,659	21,455	3,609	3,238	31,023	69,664
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		280	29	1,008	133	1,491
	ACRES	15,716		44,922	4,088	75,436	34,431	174,593
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	50	241	859	1,327
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	39,990	124,916	867,496	1,104,693
TOTAL	FIRES	151	189	633	121	1,330	2,000	4,424
	ACRES	47,692	29,161	168,487	49,498	206,668	1,042,204	1,543,710

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES					81		81
Northern Rockies	FIREs				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs				2		1	3
	ACRES				0		560	560
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs				2		1	3
	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIREs	0	1	0	5	0	3	9
	ACRES	0	0	0	1,278	0	4,122	5,400

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
British Columbia	4	0	157	639
Yukon Territory	0	0	5	3
Alberta	6	7	229	714
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	3	374	90	1,426
Manitoba	8	181	80	4,506
Ontario	7	2	288	32,318
Quebec	5	1	216	2,054
Newfoundland	2	31	13	233
New Brunswick	1	0	182	396
Nova Scotia	0	0	268	546
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	8	36
Total	36	596	1,542	42,888

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	3	1						
Northwest	3		21	2		1	19	
Northern California	2		3					
Southern California			1					
Northern Rockies								
Eastern Great Basin			1				8	
Western Great Basin	2	3	5	7	1	1	3	6
Southwest	18	5	6	13	5	1	109	95
Rocky Mountain	1		11	1			39	3
Eastern Area	11	1	7	4	8	2	133	46
Southern Area	12	17	75	167	5	23	578	398
Total	52	27	130	194	19	28	889	548

***** National Interagency Coordination Center *****